BCC Mtg. Date: August 11, 2020

## RESOLUTION

of the

## ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Regarding

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA SUPPORTING THE GREEN MOUNTAIN SCENIC BYWAY'S EFFORTS TO SEEK A NATIONAL SCENIC BYWAY.

Resolution No. 2020-M-28

WHEREAS, The Green Mountain Scenic Byway was originally designated as a Florida Scenic Highway in 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Green Mountain Scenic Byway Organization has been established to protect, enhance, preserve and maintain the intrinsic resources of the designated corridor, while utilizing the resources for appropriate economic development, recreation and tourism interests; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Green Mountain Scenic Byway's project limits traverse a 45.2-mile corridor that follows the following route: Beginning at the intersection of Old Highway 441 and Lakeshore Drive, the Byway winds south along Old Highway 441 toward Mount Dora and Astatula. In Astatula, the byway picks up at Lake County Roads 455 and 561 and runs south and east on CR 455 to the intersection of Old Highway 50. Heading east, Old Highway 50 to the Lake/Orange County Line where Old Highway 50 becomes Oakland Avenue. The Byway then follows Oakland Avenue east to the intersection of Tildenville School Road and Plant Street. The Byway continues east on Plant Street to the eastern terminus at the intersection of Plant and Dillard Streets in Winter Garden.

WHEREAS, the byway organization now seeks to obtain a national scenic byway designation through the Federal Highway Administration to bring national recognition to the intrinsic resources of Orange County as another method to ensure the preservation the County's recreational resources and scenic beauty while bringing increased economic benefit to the community; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Orange County, Florida, supports the Green Mountain Scenic Byway Organization's efforts to seek a national scenic byway designation for the current byway limits.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: Board of County Commissioners
By: Frym. By:
Jerry L. Demings, County Mayor

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller
As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners
By: Katie Smith